PAM-0057I
High Performance
Pentium PCI Mainboard
User’s Guide
Edition 5.11
©  1998 DTK Computer, Inc.
P/N: 155100-8630
I

JP9, JP10, JP13 tell the clock generator what frequency to send to the CPU.  The Bus
clock times the Bus Ratio equals the CPU’s  Internal frequency.
2.7 CPU SPEED
CPU Type  Freq. Ratio Bus Ratio Setting Bus Freq. Setting (JP12)
   Freq. JP9 JP10 JP13 1-2 3-4
Pentium 90MHz 1.5x 60MHz 1-2 1-2 1-2 close open
Pentium 100MHz 1.5x 66MHz 1-2 1-2 1-2 open open
Pentium 120MHz 2.0x 60MHz 2-3 1-2 1-2 close open
Pentium 133MHz 2.0x 66MHz 2-3 1-2 1-2 open open
Pentium 150MHz 2.5x 60MHz 2-3 2-3 1-2 close open
Pentium 166MHz 2.5x 66MHz 2-3 2-3 1-2 open open
Pentium 200MHz 3.0x 66MHz 1-2 2-3 1-2 open open
Pentium w/MMX 166MHz 2.5x 66MHz 2-3 2-3 1-2 open open
Pentium w/MMX 200MHz 3.0x 66MHz 1-2 2-3 1-2 open open
Pentium w/MMX 233MHz 3.5x 66MHz 1-2 1-2 1-2 open open
AMD-K5-PR166 166MHz 2.5x 66MHz 2-3 2-3 1-2 open open
AMD-K5-PR133 133MHz 2.0x 66MHz 2-3 1-2 1-2 open open
AMD-K5-PR120 120MHz 2.0x 60MHz 2-3 1-2 1-2 close open
AMD-K6/300 300MHz 4.5x 66MHz 2-3 2-3 2-3 open open
AMD-K6/266 266MHz 4.0x 66MHz 2-3 1-2 2-3 open open
AMD-K6-2/266 266MHz 4.0x 66MHz 2-3 1-2 2-3 open open
AMD-K6/233 233MHz 3.5x 66MHz 1-2 1-2 1-2 open open
To be continued…
Table 1a
Chapter 2
16
CPU Type  Freq. Ratio Bus Ratio Setting Bus Freq. Setting (JP12)
   Freq. JP9 JP10 JP13 1-2 3-4
AMD-K6/200 200MHz 3.0x 66MHz 1-2 2-3 1-2 open open
AMD-K6/166 166MHz 2.5x 66MHz 2-3 2-3 1-2 open open
Cyrix M II-300 233MHz 3.5x 66MHz 1-2 1-2 1-2 open open
Cyrix M II-300 225MHz 3.0x 75MHz 1-2 2-3 1-2 open close
Cyrix 6x86MX-PR233 200MHz 3.0x 66MHz 1-2 2-3 1-2 open open
Cyrix 6x86MX-PR233 188MHz 2.5x 75MHz 2-3 2-3 1-2 open close

1-2 open
3-4 open
5-6 short
7-8 short
 3.3V (I/O)/2.2V (core) Dual Voltage CPU
For 2.2V AMD-K6 and AMD-K6-2
JP1:
JP7:
open
1-2 open
3-4 short
5-6 open
7-8 open
CPU Speed
Selection
For 90MHz Intel Pentium, AMD-K5-PR90 CPU JP9:
JP10:
JP12:
JP13:
1-2 short